added in 1870, the 1965 Voting Rights Act was 
actually a non-discrimination in voting act. 

To fulfill the democratic ideal, an affirma-
tive voting rights constitutional amendment 
still lies in the future. According to Har-
vard’s constitutional law professor Alex-
ander Keyssar one-hundred-and-eight (108) of 
the one-hundred-and-nineteen (119) nations 
in the world that elect their representatives 
to all levels of government in some demo-
cratic fashion explicitly guarantee their citi-
zens the right to vote in their constitution. 
Both Afghanistan’s constitution and Iraq’ in-
terim legal document contains a right to